

INDIAN SPRINGS TOWN ADVISORY BOARD

Indian Springs Community Center 715 Gretta Lane Indian Springs, NV 89018 May 12, 2022 6:30pm

Minutes

Board/Council Members:	Celia Clifford, Chairperson	Dean Brooks, Vice Chairperson	
	Christina Mason	Matt Pinkerton	Mike Prettenhofer
Secretary:	Lara Frank, 702-378-9744, indianspringstab@gmail.com		
	Clark County Department of Administrative Services		
	500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155		
County Liaison(s):	Meggan Holzer, 702-455-0341, n	neggan@clarkcountynv.gov	
	Clark County Department of Administrative Services		
	500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 6	th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155	

- I. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call
- II. Public Comment- None
- III. Minutes for April 14, 2022: Approved
- IV. Agenda for May 12, 2022: Approved

V. Informational Items

- 1. Indian Springs Library: Jett: The library is still distributing food through various programs. Information can be found at the library. This summer there will be programming for both adults and children with awards and incentives provided.
- 2. Indian Springs Volunteer Fire Department: Garry Judd: 53 calls thus far. To alert the Fire Department of pre-planned fires, please call 702-673-0665. Fire department is doing concessions at Trucks Field. There is a concern about the damaged roof on the Fire Department building.
- 3. Metro: None
- 4. Nevada Highway Patrol: None
- 5. Creech Air Force Base: Nick Dirosirio: 702-404-3574; There are concerns about the 1500 yard circumference closure for emergency alerts at the Creech Security Gate. Tis distance includes I-95 and closes traffic in and out of the town. There was discussion and concern for the safety issues with the entrance/exit of Creech.
- 6. Clark County Parks and Rec: There is a lot of summer programing for both adults and kids. There will be open rec. The pool will be open. Information on programing and hours is available at the Community Center.

- 7. Clark County Administrative Services: Park repairs: It will be 6 weeks or more before repairs are made. NVEnergy substation: There is a new location proposed but it is not yet available to the public. BLM clean-up of old dump area complete. Miles markers were replaced with the same size. This mistake was reported and is being looked at. Solar project information: None at this time. Indian Springs has been put in for a grant to assist with the dumping issue. A concern was brought up about a water bottling company being run on private property without a license.
- VI. Planning and Zoning None
- VII. General Business None
- VIII. Comments by the General Public- Matt Sadler was there (running for State Assembly) to answer questions after the meeting.
 - IX. Next Meeting Date: June 16, 2022.
 - X. Adjournment. 7:35 p.m.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations: Indian Springs Community Center, 715 Gretta Lane, Indian Springs, NV89018 <u>https://notice.nv.gov</u>